NPMD has been informed that the problem of understaffing has been solved. The 

day to day operation and management of the Retention Centre has now been 

entrusted to the National Coast Guard (NCG) on a 24/7 basis. 

As per statistic(s) below, during the year 2024 nine hundred and forty six (946) 

foreign nationals were arrested by the P.I.O on grounds of illegal stay and were 

detained at Le Chaland Retention Center. 

Given that the number of foreign nationals on illegal stay in Mauritius seems 

to be rising exponentially, the Mauritius Police Force (M.P.F) has identified an